JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

June 13, 2007
8:30 a.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room H-170
Tapes:108, 107B

Rep. Jenson, Chair Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair

Rep. Beyer Sen. Bates
Rep. C. Edwards Sen. Whitsett
Rep. Galizio

Rep. Krummel

Adrienne Sexton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Tim Walker, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

HB 3040 relating to elections — Public Hearing and Public Testimony
HB 2648 relating to gifts from manufacturing companies — Public
Hearing

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 107A
003 Chair Jenson Calls the hearing to order at 8:40 am.
Opens a Public Hearing on HB 3040 relating to elections.
013 Adrienne Sexton, Budget Introduces HB 3040 (Exhibit 1) and informational packet
Analyst, Legislative (Exhibit 2).
Fiscal Office
028 Chair Jenson
029 Sen. Whitsett
032 Ms. Sexton
043 Sen. Whitsett
044 Ms. Sexton
050 Chair Jenson
058 Jan Coleman, Oregon Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibits 3 and 4).
Association of County
Clerks
120 Rep. Galizio
130 Ms. Coleman
144 Rep. Galizio
159 Ms. Coleman
167 Rep. Galizio
170 Ms. Coleman
172 Rep. Galizio
175 Ms. Coleman
176 Rep. Krummel

180

Ms. Sexton



183
192
195
197
202
209
210
21
214
222
230
239

253
259
270
277
284
296
298

303

349
367
374
375
390

410
412

Tape 107B

001
065

068
086
091
094
098

173
184
188

Chair Jenson
Ms. Coleman
Chair Jenson
Sen. Whitsett
Ms. Coleman
Ms. Sexton
Ms. Coleman
Chair Jenson
Rep. Krummel
Ms. Sexton
Chair Jenson

Jean Straight, Deputy
Secretary of State

Chair Jenson
Ms. Straight
Sen. Johnson
Ms. Straight
Sen. Johnson
Ms. Straight

Brenda Bayes, Manager
Elections Division

Representative Chip
Shields

Chair Jenson
Rep. Jenson
Chair Jenson
Rep. Shields

Representative Brian
Boquist
Chair Jenson

Barbara Dudley, Working
Family Party

Ms. Dudley
Rep. Krummel

Ms. Dudley
Rep. Krummel
Ms. Dudley
Rep. Krummel

Richard Burke, Executive
Director, Oregon
Libertarian Party

Chair Jenson
Mr. Burke
Rep. Krummel

Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 5).

Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibits 6, 7, and 8).

Continues her testimony.

Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 9).



199
224
238
249
253

270

272
275

348
360
375

384
409
Tape 108B

003
007

011

015
035

046
052
062
067
068
079

106
111
119
121
134
153
155
174
184
190
197

Mr. Burke

Ms. Dudley
Mr. Burke
Rep. Krummel
Chair Jenson

Tim Walker, Budget
Analyst, Legislative
Fiscal Office

Chair Jenson

Representative Carolyn
Tomei

Rep. Krummel
Rep. Tomei

Representative Mitch
Greenlick

Rep. Krummel
Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Greenlick
Rep. Krummel

Sen. Johnson

Jim Gardner, Phrma
Sen. Johnson

Mr. Gardner
Sen. Whitsett
Mr. Gardner
Sen. Whitsett
Mr. Gardner

Fred Boss, Chief
Counsel, Civil
Enforcement Division,
Department of Justice

Sen. Johnson
Mr. Boss

Sen. Whitsett
Mr. Boss
Rep. Krummel
Rep. Krummel
Sen. Johnson
Mr. Gardner
Sen. Whitsett
Mr. Gardner
Chair Jenson

Closes Public Hearing on HB 3040 relating to elections

Opens a Public Hearing on HB 2648 relating to gifts from
manufacturing companies.

Distributes Staff Measure Summary (Exhibit 10) and Fiscal
Analysis (Exhibit 11)..

Presents oral testimony.

Continues his testimony.

Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.

Closes the Public Hearing on HB 2648 relating to gifts from
manufacturing.



203 Chair Jenson Adjourns the hearing at 9:50 am.

Additional Exhibits:

Witness Registration Sheet for HB 3040 (Exhibit 12).
HB 2648 (Exhibit 13).



